

Mr John Gilchrist
Freedom of Information Officer

2 March 2018

Ref: FOI/February 2018/ Norman Baird

By email to nbaird2323@gmail.com

The Burroughs
Hendon
London
NW4 4BT
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 (0)20 8411 4061
e-mail:
j.gilchrist@mdx.ac.uk
www.mdx.ac.uk

Dear Mr Baird

Your request for information received on 7 February 2018 has been dealt with under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

You asked:

Would you be kind enough to provide the following information:

1. For each of the LLB (undergraduate law) subjects taught at the University the dates of examinations taking place between March 1st and July 15th 2018. If the University does not currently hold information about the precise exam dates then please provide the most precise information currently held regarding the dates of the exam period or periods during which the LLB (undergraduate law) examinations will take place.
2. A list of those LLB (undergraduate law) subjects, if any, which are NOT assessed by examination between March 1st and July 15th 2018.
3. (a) The LLB (undergraduate law) term dates for academic year 2017 - 2018 and (b) the dates on which teaching ends each term.

University Response

1. Examinations 23rd April to 15th May 2018
Exact exam schedule released on 5th March 2018 (published exam dates)
2. LAW1102 – English Legal System - 100% coursework.
LAW1104 – Legal Method – 50% Moot, 50% Online Submission.
LAW2114 – Consumers and the Law – 50% Coursework, 50% Presentation.
LAW2115 – Alternative Dispute Resolution and Legal Ethics - 100% coursework.
LAW2224 – Jurisprudence - 50% coursework, 50% Presentation.
LAW2464 – UK and European Human Rights Law - 100% coursework.
LAW2500 – Legal Work Experience – coursework and attendance.
LAW3116 – Child and Family Law - 100% coursework.
LAW3330 – Integrated Learning and Work Placement - 100% coursework.

LAW3455 – Project – 10% Research Outline, 90% coursework.
LAW3500 – Advanced Legal Work Experience - coursework and attendance.
LAW3530 – Work Based Internship – 30% Diary, 50% Critical Report, 20% Conference Presentation of Experience.
LAW3540 – Advanced Mooting and Advocacy – 50% coursework, 50% oral assessment.
LAW3914 – Advanced Issues in European Law and Politics – 50% coursework, 50% oral presentation.
CRM3500 – Violent Crime – 20% book review, 20% Critical Reflection, 20% Presentation, 40% Essay.
CRM3501 – Organized and White Collar Crime - 100% coursework.
CRM3502 – Forensic Mental Health and Offending - 100% coursework.
CRM3520 – Drugs, Crime and Criminal Justice - 100% coursework.
CRM3530 – Children as Victims and Offenders – 50% Assessment 1, 50% Assessment 2.
CRM3540 – Gangs and Group Offending - 60% Assessment 1, 40% Assessment 2.
CRM3550 – Justice, Punishment and Human Rights – 50% Film Review, 50% Case Review.
CRM3560 – Homicide and Serious Crime Investigation – 50% Essay 1, 50% Essay 2.
CRM3590 – Special Constabulary - 50% Assessment 1, 50% Assessment 2.

3. Learning week 1 – Monday 2nd October 2017.
Learning week 24 – Ends Friday 20th April 2018.
Exam period – as above.
Modular results – 18th June 2018.
Finalist Year 3 results – 29th June 2018.

I trust this satisfies your request sufficiently. Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, you have the right to complain about the University's response to your request for information. If you have such a complaint, you may contact Mrs Teresa Kelly, Clerk to the Board of Governors, Middlesex University, Hendon campus, London NW4 4BT, tel: 020 8411 6018, t.kelly@mdx.ac.uk within 40 days of the date of this letter for a review of the University's decision. If you remain unsatisfied with the outcome of that complaint, you may seek further recourse by lodging an appeal with the Information Commissioner.

Yours sincerely

John Gilchrist
Freedom of Information Officer